
 

 
Exploring the Education Policy Landscape: What School-Based Audiologists and 
SLPs Need to Know 

Resource List 

Take Action with ASHA 
• Preserve the Primary Role of the U.S. Department of Education 
• Protect Access to Care for Medicaid Beneficiaries 
• Defend Section 504 of The Rehabilitation Act 
• Tell Congress to Keep College Affordable 

ASHA Resources and Updates 
• ASHA Letter to Congress on the Department of Education 
• ASHA News Piece: What’s Next for the Department of Education 
• ASHA Updates on Presidential Executive Orders  
• ASHA Resources on IDEA 
• ASHA’s Advocacy Website 
• ASHA’s Practice Resources 

Education-Centered Executive Orders 
• Presidential Action: Improving Education Outcomes by Empowering Parents, States, and 

Communities 
o U.S. Department of Education Press Release: Statement on President Trump’s 

Executive Order to Return Power Over Education to States and Local 
Communities 

• Presidential Action: Expanding Educational Freedom and Opportunity for Families 
• Presidential Action: Ending Radical Indoctrination in K-12 Schooling 
• Presidential Action: Restoring Public Service Loan Forgiveness 
• Presidential Action: Keeping Men Out of Women's Sports 
• Presidential Action: Reforming Accreditation to Strengthen Higher Education 
• Presidential Action: White House Initiative to Promote Excellence and Innovation at 

Historically Black Colleges and Universities 
• Presidential Action: Reinstating Common Sense School Discipline Policies 
• Presidential Action: Preparing Americans for High-Paying Skilled Trade Jobs of the 

Future 
• Presidential Action: Transparency Regarding Foreign Influence at American Universities 
• Presidential Action: Advancing Artificial Intelligence Education for American Youth 

Civil Rights and Title VI Enforcement 
• U.S. Department of Education website: About the Office of Civil Rights 
• Department of Justice | Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Summary 
• U.S. Attorney General News Piece: Ending Illegal DEI and DEIA Discrimination and 

Preferences 

https://ashaa.quorum.us/campaign/deptofed/
https://ashaa.quorum.us/campaign/medicaid25/
https://ashaa.quorum.us/campaign/defend504/
https://ashaa.quorum.us/campaign/studentloans25/
https://www.asha.org/siteassets/advocacy/comments/asha-letter-to-help-and-education-and-workforce-committees-on-department-of-education-04292025.pdf
https://www.asha.org/news/2025/whats-next-for-the-u.s.-department-of-education/
https://www.asha.org/advocacy/presidential-executive-orders/
https://www.asha.org/advocacy/idea/
https://www.asha.org/advocacy/
https://www.asha.org/practice/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/03/improving-education-outcomes-by-empowering-parents-states-and-communities/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/03/improving-education-outcomes-by-empowering-parents-states-and-communities/
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/statement-president-trumps-executive-order-return-power-over-education-states-and-local-communities
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/statement-president-trumps-executive-order-return-power-over-education-states-and-local-communities
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/statement-president-trumps-executive-order-return-power-over-education-states-and-local-communities
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/01/expanding-educational-freedom-and-opportunity-for-families/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/01/ending-radical-indoctrination-in-k-12-schooling/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/03/restoring-public-service-loan-forgiveness/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/02/keeping-men-out-of-womens-sports/
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Freforming-accreditation-to-strengthen-higher-education%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791674923%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0bRsP9xpIDnb6l%2BRtpQaVur3988u9Sqtp6DS%2Fc2pu4w%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Fwhite-house-initiative-to-promote-excellence-and-innovation-at-historically-black-colleges-and-universities%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791705880%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RZhiLjZpeAGFHFIuIBe82Hfg5A4WgZt121llXq3Qg1s%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Fwhite-house-initiative-to-promote-excellence-and-innovation-at-historically-black-colleges-and-universities%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791705880%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RZhiLjZpeAGFHFIuIBe82Hfg5A4WgZt121llXq3Qg1s%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Freinstating-common-sense-school-discipline-policies%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791746705%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XuE0a5GcVtvC%2F2urt9EDQfyXU0lZah9pGYtItJXc6RE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Fpreparing-americans-for-high-paying-skilled-trade-jobs-of-the-future%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791730609%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=KT7sUw2QRxxh1N5HJK3g0%2B%2FH8LPU9p0xtfBfiJHcxOw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Fpreparing-americans-for-high-paying-skilled-trade-jobs-of-the-future%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791730609%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=KT7sUw2QRxxh1N5HJK3g0%2B%2FH8LPU9p0xtfBfiJHcxOw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Ftransparency-regarding-foreign-influence-at-american-universities%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791690116%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=x9ZT%2BBvl8JYCNYziPaYlt%2BNJI7JLqC%2FYUpwNI09Y7sA%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.whitehouse.gov%2Fpresidential-actions%2F2025%2F04%2Fadvancing-artificial-intelligence-education-for-american-youth%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C98a638c5854a4f7c759c08dd833bfa04%7C0a0685afce284b2d9daf12622c77878c%7C0%7C0%7C638811015791777694%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3ayyl244dHH%2BZD2qtmAuyCz7aNR9S2a4Y5S0uUAmaN0%3D&reserved=0
https://www.ed.gov/about/ed-offices/ocr/about-ocr
https://www.justice.gov/crt/fcs/TitleVI
https://www.justice.gov/ag/media/1388501/dl?inline
https://www.justice.gov/ag/media/1388501/dl?inline


 

• U.S. Department of Education Dear Colleague Letter: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act in 
Light of Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard (PDF)  

• U.S. Department of Education: Frequently Asked Questions About Racial Preferences 
and Stereotypes Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 

• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: DOJ, HHS, ED, and GSA Announce Initial 
Cancelation of Grants and Contracts to Columbia University Worth $400 Million | U.S. 
Department of Education 

• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education’s Office for 
Civil Rights Sends Letters to 60 Universities Under Investigation for Antisemitic 
Discrimination and Harassment | U.S. Department of Education 

Title IX 
• U.S. Department of Education: Title IX and Sex Discrimination Summary 
• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education Announces 

Improvements to FAFSA Form  
• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education’s Office for 

Civil Rights Concludes that the Maine Department of Education Is Violating Title IX 

Structure of ED and Future 
• U.S. Secretary of Education Speech: Secretary McMahon: Our Department's Final 

Mission 
• An Overview of ED 
• Federal Times Article: 5 Shifts that Transformed Federal Service 
• U.S. Department of Education: Annual Report Federal Fiscal Year 2005 
• Government Executive Article: Budget Proposal Spurs Agency Chief to Seek Early 

Retirement 
• Federal Times Article: How the Obama Administration Shaped the Federal Workforce 
• ABC News Article: Obama Signs Student Loan Overhaul Legislation 

Federal Reductions in Force 
• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education Initiates 

Reduction in Force 
• U.S. Department of Education Letter to “Education Stakeholders:” State Chief Letter 
• U.S. Department of Education Letter to “Education Stakeholders” on FSA/FAFSA: 

Higher Education Stakeholder Letter 

Federal Student Aid 
• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education Announces 

More Than 8 Million FAFSA® Forms Complete and Additional Form Improvements | U.S. 
Department of Education 

 

Federal Contracts and Grants 

https://www.ed.gov/media/document/dear-colleague-letter-sffa-v-harvard-109506.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/media/document/dear-colleague-letter-sffa-v-harvard-109506.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/media/document/dear-colleague-letter-sffa-v-harvard-109506.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/media/document/dear-colleague-letter-sffa-v-harvard-109506.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/media/document/frequently-asked-questions-about-racial-preferences-and-stereotypes-under-title-vi-of-civil-rights-act-109530.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/media/document/frequently-asked-questions-about-racial-preferences-and-stereotypes-under-title-vi-of-civil-rights-act-109530.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/doj-hhs-ed-and-gsa-announce-initial-cancelation-of-grants-and-contracts-columbia-university-worth-400-million
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/doj-hhs-ed-and-gsa-announce-initial-cancelation-of-grants-and-contracts-columbia-university-worth-400-million
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/doj-hhs-ed-and-gsa-announce-initial-cancelation-of-grants-and-contracts-columbia-university-worth-400-million
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-educations-office-civil-rights-sends-letters-60-universities-under-investigation-antisemitic-discrimination-and-harassment
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-educations-office-civil-rights-sends-letters-60-universities-under-investigation-antisemitic-discrimination-and-harassment
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-educations-office-civil-rights-sends-letters-60-universities-under-investigation-antisemitic-discrimination-and-harassment
https://www.ed.gov/laws-and-policy/civil-rights-laws/title-ix-and-sex-discrimination
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-announces-improvements-fafsar-form
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-announces-improvements-fafsar-form
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-educations-office-civil-rights-concludes-maine-department-of-education-violating-title-ix
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-educations-office-civil-rights-concludes-maine-department-of-education-violating-title-ix
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/speech/secretary-mcmahon-our-departments-final-mission
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/speech/secretary-mcmahon-our-departments-final-mission
https://www.ed.gov/about/ed-overview/an-overview-of-the-us-department-of-education--pg-1#:%7E:text=The%20Department%27s%20History,statistics%20about%20the%20nation%27s%20schools.
https://www.federaltimes.com/management/2016/01/08/5-shifts-that-transformed-federal-service/
https://rsa.ed.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ARC%20to%20Congress/rsa-2005-annual-report.pdf
https://www.govexec.com/federal-news/2005/03/budget-proposal-spurs-agency-chief-to-seek-early-retirement/18755/
https://www.govexec.com/federal-news/2005/03/budget-proposal-spurs-agency-chief-to-seek-early-retirement/18755/
https://www.federaltimes.com/management/2016/12/05/how-the-obama-administration-shaped-the-federal-workforce/
https://abcnews.go.com/WN/Politics/health-care-obama-signs-student-loan-overhaul-legislation/story?id=10239569
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-initiates-reduction-force
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-initiates-reduction-force
https://education.vermont.gov/doc/sites/aoe/files/documents/State%20Chief%20Letter.pdf
https://fsapartners.ed.gov/sites/default/files/2025-03/ActingUnderSecretaryJamesBergeronLettertoEducationStakeholdersMarch142025.pdf
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-announces-more-8-million-fafsar-forms-complete-and-additional-form-improvements
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-announces-more-8-million-fafsar-forms-complete-and-additional-form-improvements
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-announces-more-8-million-fafsar-forms-complete-and-additional-form-improvements


 

• K-12 Dive Article: Cancellation of Education Department research contracts sparks 
concerns 

• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education Cancels 
Additional $350 Million in Woke Spending 

• Associated Press Article: Columbia Faces Dilemma on Trump's Crackdown Over 
Antisemitism Allegations 

• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education Cuts Over 
$600 Million in Divisive Teacher Training Grants 

• U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Department of Education Cancels 
Divisive and Wasteful Grants under the Comprehensive Centers Program 

Connect with ASHA 
• Questions on IDEA, ADA, and policy: reimbursement@asha.org 
• Questions on federal legislation, structure, and advocacy: federal@asha.org 
• Questions related to diversity, equity, and inclusion: multicultural@asha.org 
• Questions related to schools issues: schools@asha.org  
• Share your feedback with ASHA’s Board of Directors 
• Federal and State Policy Member Feedback Form 

 
 
Please note the information provided during the webinar is for educational purposes 
only and should not be construed or relied on as legal advice or opinion. Please defer to 
guidance from your school administrator and/or guidance from your state education 
agency (SEA). 
 

https://www.k12dive.com/news/Education-Department-DOGE-termination-of-education-research-contracts/739863/
https://www.k12dive.com/news/Education-Department-DOGE-termination-of-education-research-contracts/739863/
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-cancels-additional-350-million-woke-spending
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-cancels-additional-350-million-woke-spending
https://apnews.com/article/columbia-university-trump-antisemitism-83e709ba26fe8d56129248ed5d30616a
https://apnews.com/article/columbia-university-trump-antisemitism-83e709ba26fe8d56129248ed5d30616a
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-cuts-over-600-million-divisive-teacher-training-grants
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-cuts-over-600-million-divisive-teacher-training-grants
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-cancels-divisive-and-wasteful-grants-under-comprehensive-centers-program
https://www.ed.gov/about/news/press-release/us-department-of-education-cancels-divisive-and-wasteful-grants-under-comprehensive-centers-program
mailto:reimbursement@asha.org
mailto:federal@asha.org
mailto:multicultural@asha.org
mailto:schools@asha.org
https://www.asha.org/form/board-of-directors-feedback/
https://www.asha.org/form/policy-impact-member-feedback/

